Passed: June 16, 2014 Signed: June 18, 2014

ORDINANCE NO. 2014-06-059

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING URBANA CITY CODE CHAPTER THREE, SECTION 3-43

(Increasing number of Class R-1 liquor licenses for Hot Spot Restaurant, LLC, 1809 S. Philo Road)

WHEREAS, the City Council heretofore has adopted Urbana City Code Section 3-43 to establish limits on the number of liquor licenses issued in the City in this Class R-1 designation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the best interests of the City are served by amending said section to increase the number of Class R-1 liquor licenses from 11 to 12 for for Hot Spot Restaurant, LLC, 1809 S. Philo Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1.

Urbana City Code Chapter 3, "Alcoholic Liquors," Article III, "Retail License," Section 3-43, "Limitations on number issued," subsection 3-43(a), is hereby amended and as amended shall read as follows:

Sec. 3-43. - Limitations on number issued.

(a) The maximum number of liquor licenses authorized for the license classifications set forth below is as follows:

Classification	Number authorized
Α	14
AA	3
AA-01	1
В	0
BB	2
BBB	8
BW	9
С	22
CA-1	1
CA-2	2
CG	1
D	0

НВ	0
HL	0
N	1
R-1	12
R-2	11
URO	1

Section 2.

Those sections, paragraphs, and provisions of the Urbana City Code that are not expressly amended or repealed by this Ordinance are hereby re-enacted, and it is expressly declared to be the intention of this Ordinance not to repeal or amend any portions of the Urbana City Code other than those expressly set forth as amended or repealed in this Ordinance. The invalidity of any section or provision of this Ordinance hereby passed and approved shall not invalidate other sections or provisions thereof.

Section 3.

This Ordinance shall not be construed to affect any suit or proceeding pending in any court, or any rights acquired, or a liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing prior to the effective date of this Ordinance; nor shall any right or remedy of any character be lost, impaired, or affected by this Ordinance.

Section 4.

The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form by authority of the corporate authorities, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a meeting of said Council.

PASSED BY	THE CITY	COUNCIL	this	16 th	_ day of	June , 2	2014
AYES:	Ammons,	Brown,	Jakobs	son,	Marlin,	Roberts	
NAYS:							
ABSENT:							
ABSTAINS:							
RECUSE:	Madigan						
						Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk	K_
						ringilis Q. Clark, City Clerk	
APPROVED E	BY THE MAY	OR this	18 th	day	of	June , 2014.	
						$\mathcal{A}_{\mathcal{A}_{\mathcal{A}}}$	
						All Junt Thus	m
					(Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor	$\overline{}$



CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM



	I, Phyllis D. Clark, certify that	I am the duly elected and actin
Munic	ipal Clerk of the City of Urbana, Cha	ampaign County, Illinois.
	I certify that on the <u>16^h</u> day of	June, 2014, the City Council of th
City	of Urbana passed and approved	Ordinance No2014-06-059
entit:	led:	
	AN ORDINANCE AMENDING URBANA C (INCREASING NUMBER OF CLASS R- AURANT, LLC, 1809 S. PHILO ROAD	
which	provided by its terms that it should	d be published in pamphlet form.
	The pamphlet form of Ordinance No.	
and a	a copy of such Ordinance was po	sted in the Urbana City Buildin
comme	ncing on the _19 th _day of	June, 2014, an
conti	nuing for at least ten (10) days th	nereafter. Copies of such Ordinano
were	also available for public inspectio	n upon request at the Office of th
City	Clerk.	
	Dated at Urbana, Illinois, this <u>1</u>	9 th day of, 2014.
F. I. O. Walnut		Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk